
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

K Hussain 
Rowe 
Wheatley 
Mitchell 
Steele 
 

Herd 
 

Watson R Ahmed 
 

Salam 

 
Alternates: 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

Mohammed 
Choudhry 
Dodds 
Kauser 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Griffiths Nazir 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to 
liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or 
sound recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Public Document Pack



 

From:   To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07814 073884/07890 416570 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/louis.kingdom@bradfo
[...]
oncerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)      Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth / Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884 / 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 

 



 

should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth / Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884 / 07890 416570) 
 
  

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
6.   REPORT ON THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL 

WITHIN BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AG”) 
which presents an update on progress with regards the reduced use of 
Glyphosate for weed control in the district and includes information on 
the trial involving no use (or exceptional use) in 3 parks in the Shipley 
ward. The report also includes work undertaken to identify areas of 
highest environmental sensitivity to avoid when spraying in the future 
and information from other Local Authorities on how they are dealing 
with the issue in their parks and adopted highway. It also provides 
options and recommendations to further reduce glyphosate across the 
district including clear, easy to read information signs for the public at 
sites where it is proposed to stop using the chemical. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That option 1 be approved and that clear signs are placed 

in all areas explaining what the council is doing.  
 

(2) That officers continue to add areas of high sensitivity to be 
avoided in the use of glyphosate. 

 
(3) That officers continue to liaise with other Local Authorities 

re best practice and experiences in the reduced use of 
glyphosate.  
 

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 
 

1 - 26 

 
7.   FLY-TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AH”) 
which provides an update on the work of the Environmental 
Enforcement Team in relation to fly tipping and other waste related 
crime. 
 
Recommended –  
 

27 - 34 



 

(1) That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
(2) That a further update on activity be provided in 12 months’ 

time. 
 

(Amjad Ishaq – 01274 433682) 
 
  

8.   WASTE & FLEET SERVICES - PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT 
REVIEW 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AI”) 
which provides a description of the service provision and all Waste 
related activities during 2023 and those planned for 2024, to improve 
the management of waste to more sustainable levels in line with the 
Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management 
Strategy 2015). The report also includes details on the performance of 
Fleet Services and the “Managed Stores” contract. 
  
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)           That Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee consider the information presented in this 
report and request a further progress report in January 
2025. 
  

(2)           That a site meeting/plant tour be arranged for the 
Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to visit AWM’s waste processing plant at Leeds 
and also the Ferrybridge FM2 waste to energy plant. 
  

(Richard Galthen – 01274 431217) 
  
 

35 - 60 

 
THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 19th March 2024 

AG 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Report on the use of Glyphosate for weed control within Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 

 This report presents an update on progress with regards the reduced use of 
Glyphosate for weed control in the district and includes information on the trial 
involving no use (or exceptional use) in 3 parks in the Shipley ward. The report also 
includes work undertaken to identify areas of highest environmental sensitivity to 
avoid when spraying in the future and information from other Local Authorities on 
how they are dealing with the issue in their parks and adopted highway. It also 
provides options and recommendations to further reduce glyphosate across the 
district including clear, easy to read information signs for the public at sites where it 
is proposed to stop using the chemical.    
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
With regards to glyphosates, the proposals included within this report will contribute 
to the Council’s efforts to address the duty, in particular by providing equality of 
opportunity for people of all protected characteristics to experience and benefit from 
biodiversity. Particularly by increasing biodiversity in urban areas, where people with 
some protected characteristics including low-income, ethnicity, age and disability are 
more likely to live. 

 
 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Director of Place 

Portfolio:  Healthy People and Places 
 
 

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher 
Phone: (01274) 437146 
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and 
Environment 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

                             
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1      GLYPHOSATE UPDATE 

 
This report presents an update on progress with regards the reduced use of 
Glyphosate for weed control in the district and includes information on the trial 
involving no use (or exceptional use) in 3 parks in the Shipley ward. The 
report also includes work undertaken to identify areas of highest 
environmental sensitivity to avoid when spraying in the future and information 
from other Local Authorities on how they are dealing with the issue in their 
parks and adopted highway. It also provides options and recommendations to 
further reduce glyphosate across the district including clear, easy to read 
information signs for the public at sites where it is proposed to stop using the 
chemical.    

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The report presented to this Committee on 31st January 2023 reported that 

the use of glyphosate is legally permitted until 15th December 2025 unless a 
decision is made to extend its use. Since then, on 29th November 2023 the 
European Commission published the ‘Implementing Regulation’ renewing the 
approval of glyphosate for a period of 10 years until 15th December 2033. It is 
likely that the UK will follow suit with this new extension, however this has not 
yet been agreed by the UK. This report assumes that the UK will follow suit 
with the either the new EU extension or some other extension agreed by the 
UK. In the unlikely event that an extension is not agreed and the ban is 
implemented on 15th December 2025 all Local Authorities in the UK will have 
to find an alternative method of dealing with weeds other than the use of 
Glyphosate.  
 

 The decision for the UK on glyphosate is important not only because of the 
potential health risk and environmental risks, but because it remains the last 
proven chemical spray on the market for use in municipal weed control that 
hasn’t been banned. 

 
More recently the House of Lords representative Lord Douglas Miller stated 
on the 23rd of February 2024 “Glyphosate is currently approved as an active 
substance for use in pesticide products in Great Britain. As part of its renewal 
assessment the Health and Safety Executive, as the Government’s expert 
regulator for pesticides, will conduct a thorough and robust scientific risk 
assessment to determine if the approval of glyphosate should be renewed in 
line with assimilated Regulation 1107/2009 of the GB plant protection 
products legislation. 

As part of this assessment HSE will consider all data required by the 
legislation and can request additional data from the approval holder should 
this be required before reaching its decision.” It is unclear when this decision 
will be made. 

 

Page 2



 

 

2.2  The Recommendations from this Committee last year were.  
 

(1) That, following consideration the solutions set out in Document “V”, that 
Solution 2: Reduced Use of Glyphosate, be recommended to the Executive 
for adoption. This would see a reduction in the use of glyphosate, primarily by 
avoiding those areas of the highest environmental sensitivity, whilst allowing 
for some form of weed control on the rest of the highway network.  

 
(2) That it be further recommended to the Executive that public engagement 
and communication regarding the reduced use of glyphosate in some areas 
be undertaken and that Officers continue to engage with other Local 
Authorities that are also reducing the use of glyphosate.  
(3) That an update report be presented to this Committee by the Strategic 
Director, Place, 
[...]
all legal guidelines around its use are upheld. 
 
The recommendations in this report seek to reduce the use of glyphosate in 
parks, green spaces, near water courses, places of high biodiversity and 
environmentally sensitive areas. 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 No specific issues. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1   Staff using glyphosate are fully trained and certified in two nationally defined 

qualifications and the specific procedures that cover the use of the relevant 
chemicals and equipment. 
 

7.5.2   Changes to policy or method may require revision of procedures and training 
for staff, particularly if manual removal becomes the main form of weed 
control requiring detailed risk assessments to ensure how sustainable it is for 
long-term employee well-being. 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1   The current use of glyphosate affects all Wards in the district. 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1   Locality plans in all areas have priorities with regards environmental 

sustainability. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 None specific 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 None specific 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None specific 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1  
 

Shipley Area constituency to stop using Glyphosate in all Parks and 
Cemeteries (except in exceptional use) in April 2024 using strimming as the 

Page 11



 

 

control measure. The remaining 4 Areas to trial 2 parks and cemeteries in 
2024 with a view to a total cessation by 2025 if successful. 
Adopted Highway continues to be weed sprayed but avoiding sensitive areas 
highlighted within this report. 
 

9.2 Option 2 
 
All Area constituencies to stop using Glyphosate in all Parks and Cemeteries 
(except in exceptional use) using strimming as the control measure in April 
2024 
. 
Adopted Highway continues to be weed sprayed but avoiding sensitive areas 
that are highlighted within this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That option 1 be approved and that clear signs are placed in all areas 

explaining what the council is doing.  
 
10.2   That officers continue to add areas of high sensitivity to be avoided in the use 

of glyphosate. 
 
10.3  That officers continue to liaise with other Local Authorities re best practice and 

experiences in the reduced use of glyphosate.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Examples of Other Authorities experiences of dealing with weed 

growth and reducing Glyphosate. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Example of Signage used in Shipley. 
 
11.3  Appendix 3 – Detailed Impacts of Glyphosate on Biodiversity 
 
11.4 Appendix 4 Maps of sensitive areas to be avoided in the weed spraying 

programme.   
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of Regeneration and 
 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 31st January 
 2023. Follow this link ‘Document V’ (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Regeneration 
 and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 31/01/2023 17:30 (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Appendix 1 Other Local authority experience and comments  
 
Cambridgeshire 
 
Has reversed a ban on chemical weed killing after more than 80% of lower 
authorities in the area complained that the policy was failing. Locals and councillors 

Page 12

https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7944/Public%20reports%20pack%2031st-Jan-2023%2017.30%20Regeneration%20and%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committ.pdf?T=10
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7944/Public%20reports%20pack%2031st-Jan-2023%2017.30%20Regeneration%20and%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committ.pdf?T=10


 

 

reported trip hazards, damage to paving and road surfaces and scruffiness of streets 
due to overgrown weeds. In a unanimous vote, councillors at a highways and 
transport committee meeting decide to reintroduce chemical weed killing in built-up 
village and town areas with speed limits of 
[...]
y 2022. 
(Public Pack) Agenda Document for Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, 11/01/2022 18:30 (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Page 33

https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7906/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Mar-2023%2017.30%20Regeneration%20and%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committ.pdf?T=10
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7906/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Mar-2023%2017.30%20Regeneration%20and%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committ.pdf?T=10
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7906/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Mar-2023%2017.30%20Regeneration%20and%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committ.pdf?T=10
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7727/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jan-2022%2018.30%20Regeneration%20and%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committ.pdf?T=10
https://bradfordintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7727/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jan-2022%2018.30%20Regeneration%20and%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committ.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director (Place) to the meeting 
of Regeneration & Environment and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 19th March 2024 

AI 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Waste & Fleet Services - Performance and Contract review 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a description of the service provision and all Waste related 
activities during 2023 and those planned for 2024, to improve the management of 
waste to more sustainable levels in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste 
Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015). 
 
This report also now includes details on the performance of Fleet Services and the 
“Managed Stores” contract. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality assessments - Please consider and comment on the equality impacts of any new,  
review, or removal of policies, practices, strategies, services or functions.  
[...]
de cleaner, high quality DMR to end processors 
than before, with most demanding 95% quality and above. 
 
Multiple changes to internal processing have taken place and/or are planned to ensure we 
have a fit-for-purpose MRF and infrastructure in place moving forward. 
 
The delayed announcements from DEFRA are anticipated to incur extra cost for LAs with a 

Page 43



view to reducing waste and creating a more circular economy. These include: 
 

• The Environment Act - Will give ministers the power to introduce a range of waste 
reforms such as extended producer responsibility, consistent collections and a 
deposit return scheme. DEFRA is currently working on consultation responses, which 
are due out early next year with the aim to help “transition to a more circular economy, 
incentivising people to recycle more, encouraging businesses to create sustainable 
packaging, making household recycling easier and stopping the export of polluting 
plastic waste to developing countries” 

• Simpler Recycling (formerly Consistent Collections) will directly affect the service 
we provide by introducing food waste collections from all residents by April 2026. 
Additional fleet, staff, storage and contracts will be needed with initial estimates 
showing circa £3.6 needed for vehicles, bins and caddies and around £1.7m per year 
in operating costs. We have been allocated an initial £3.6m funding from government 
for this. 

• Plastic Packaging Tax - will provide a clear economic incentive for businesses to 
use recycled plastic material in plastic packaging and places a £210.82 per tonne 
levy on producers or importers of plastic packaging if they do not include 30% 
recycled content. The plastic tax could encourage manufacturers and retailers to 
switch to compostable packaging. Councils do not have the infrastructure in place to 
sort and treat compostable packaging, and there is a risk that compostable packaging 
will contaminate plastic recycling streams. 

• Extended Pro
[...]
CUMENTS 
 
N/A 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
N/A 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider the 
information presented in this report and request a further progress report in January 2025. 
 
That a site meeting/plant tour be arranged for the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee to visit AWM’s waste processing plant at Leeds and also the 
Ferrybridge FM2 waste to energy plant. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
N/A 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
N/A 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	6 REPORT ON THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL WITHIN BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
	7 FLY-TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	8 WASTE & FLEET SERVICES - PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 7.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
K Hussain 
Rowe 
Wheatley 
Mitchell 
Steele 
  

Herd 
  

Watson 
  

R Ahmed 

 
 
Observers: Councillor Ferriby, Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places 
 
Apologies: Councillor Taj Salam 
 
Councillor K Hussain in the Chair 
 
  
68.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
The following interests were disclosed in the interest of transparency: 
  

(i)             Cllr Watson stated that she worked for a charity involved in hazardous 
chemicals but not pesticides in relation to Minute No. 72. 
  

(ii)            Cllr Steele stated that he was a member of Menston Parish Council 
which had a park affected by Glyphosate in relation to Minute No. 72. 

 
  

69.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 be signed as a 
correct record.  
 



 
2 

  
70.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
  

71.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

72.   REPORT ON THE USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL WITHIN 
BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AG”) presented an 
update on progress regarding the reduced use of glyphosate for weed control in 
the district and included information on the trial that involved no use (or 
exceptional use) in 3 parks in the Shipley ward. The report also included work 
undertaken to identify areas of highest environmental sensitivity to avoid when 
spraying in the future and information from other Local Authorities on how they 
were dealing with the issue in their parks and adopted highway.  
  
The report was summarised by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator and Members were 
informed of how areas of sensitivity were being identified by Biodiversity Officers. 
It was noted that one of the largest manufacturers of glyphosate had invested in 
the development of alternatives. 
  
A Member asked about the mapped areas of sensitivity, specifically whether this 
included play areas and schools. The Biodiversity Officer explained that the 
mapped sites did not include schools at this stage but added that it would be 
possible to add more onto the list to incorporate child exposure to glyphosate.  
  
The Committee asked about signage and if it would be possible to increase 
signage across the district with information about glyphosate. Officers stated that 
the cost would need to be considered.  
  
A Member asked about mechanical weeding in relation to weed management and 
whether this was used by Bradford Council. The Committee were told that 
Bradford Council had trialled mechanical weeding although did not adopt the 
method due to the cost and environmental impact, as well as certain areas being 
unsuitable.  
  
Concern was expressed regarding the lawsuits in America due to health impacts 
of glyphosate and officers were asked how risks were mitigated. The Committee 
were informed that robust risk assessments were completed, and that staff were 
provided with the necessary protective equipment and clothing.  
  
Members sought clarification for what would qualify as exceptional use or 
exceptional circumstances and officers explained that this could be cobbled areas 
as alternatives would not be viable.  
  



 
3 

Officers were asked about the costs of signage and what savings would be made 
if glyphosate spraying was stopped across the district except in exceptional 
circumstances and Members were informed that this information could be 
circulated.  
  
Members discussed the options set out within Document “AG” and it was stated 
that Option 2 would see an increased reduction of glyphosate usage across the 
district. Members also noted that the learning from the trial in the Shipley 
constituency should be carried forward. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That, following consideration the options set out in Document “AG”, 

that Option 2: All Area constituencies to stop using Glyphosate in all 
Parks and Cemeteries (except in exceptional use) using strimming as 
a control measure, in April 2024, be recommended to the Executive 
for adoption.  This would see the adopted highway continue to be 
weed sprayed but avoiding sensitive areas highlighted in Document 
“AG”. 

  
(2)           That it be further recommended to the Execuitve that clear signs be 

placed in all relevant areas explaining what the council is doing.  
  

(3)           That officers continue to add areas of high sensitivity to be avoided in 
the use of glyphosate in particular areas around schools and play 
parks.  

  
(4)           That officers continue to liaise with other Local Authorities re best 

practice and experiences in the reduced use of glyphosate. 
  

(5)           That should Option 2 be adopted (as set out in Resolution 1), 
information be circulated to Area Committee Chairs informing them 
of the cessation of glyphosate use (except in exceptional use) as 
detailed in Option 2. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place  
 
  

73.   FLY-TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AH”) provided an update 
on the work of the Environmental Enforcement Team in relation to fly tipping and 
other waste related crime. The report was summarised, and the Committee were 
informed that 4G cameras were being trialled which would improve coverage in 
rural areas.  
  
Members asked about partnership work and noted the success of the work and 
intelligence sharing with Calderdale Council to combat fly tipping. The Portfolio 
Holder for Healthy People and Places added that the enforcement team worked 
across district borders and detailed the work completed with Leeds City Council. 
  
A Member queried why there had been a reduction in vehicle seizures and 



 
4 

prosecutions and was informed that it was due to a task force reorganisation 
combined with an increase in Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN’s) which were more 
efficient than taking a case to court. 
  
Officers were asked how decisions were made regarding where cameras would 
be deployed. It was explained to the Committee that a matrix was used to decide, 
and consideration was given to the regularity of fly tipping, the amount and type of 
waste, location, and the ease of installation and maintenance.  
  
A Member questioned whether CCTV from residents could be used for 
enforcement, and it was confirmed that it was possible to take it as evidence 
under the Police and Criminal Evidence Act and to try progress enforcement from 
there. It was added that residents were expected to engage out of civil duty and 
that residents often engage, and report fly tipping.  
  
Officers were asked if it would be possible to see the data with a focus on wards 
in order to identify areas of high demand. Officers stated that this could be 
circulated and that the highest areas of demand were in wards such as City, 
Bowling and Barkerend, Little Horton and Manningham. Officers detailed the work 
done in problem areas and highlighted the importance of partnership working to 
engage with communities and educate people with the aim to reduce fly tipping.  
  
A Member asked why there so few fly tipping cameras in Tong despite demand 
levels. Officers acknowledged this issue and told the Committee that 4G cameras 
were being invested in so there would be further expansion with an increase in 
the number of cameras and that they would be distributed according to demand.  
  
The Committee discussed the concerns expressed by residents in response to 
the Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) tip closures. Officers 
acknowledged the concerns expressed by residents and stated that fly tipping 
would continue to be monitored. The Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and 
Places added that it was important for residents to understand that sites were 
closed due to cuts from central Government which meant services had to be 
scaled back. It was also stated that residents should continue to use the 
alternative facilities that were available across the district. Officers added that 
plans were in place for sites that were to be decommissioned and that CCTV 
would remain in place temporarily. The Committee were assured that information 
regarding alternative facilities would be made available to residents and that 
traffic would be monitored at sites across the district.  
  
Members queried how the Council could work with fast food venues to reduce fly 
tipping and litter. Officers stated that retailers could sign up to initiatives, litter 
pick, increase signage and reduce packaging although it was acknowledged this 
was on a voluntary basis. Members were informed that cameras could also be 
placed in hotspot areas.  
  
Clarity was sought regarding the powers of the Council to clear up private land. It 
was explained to the Committee that the situation could vary depending on land 
ownership, the material that was fly tipped, and the use of the land. Officers 
stated that they would have conversations and try to cooperate with the 
landowner, whilst working with colleagues to explore available options.  
  



 
5 

Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the contents of Document “AH” be noted.  

  
(2)           That a further update be circulated electronically to Members in 12 

months’ time. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place  
 
  

74.   WASTE & FLEET SERVICES - PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT REVIEW 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AI”) provided a 
description of the service provision and all Waste related activities during 2023 
and those planned for 2024, to improve the management of waste to more 
sustainable levels in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation 
and Management Strategy 2015). The report also included details on the 
performance of Fleet Services and the “Managed Stores” contract. It was noted 
that Beauparc had recently acquired Associated Waste Management (AWM) and 
that the existing contract would be unaffected. 
  
The report was summarised and some of the key information contained within 
Document “AI” was highlighted mainly that, visit numbers at HWRC sites as well 
as tonnage received were lower than the previous year; the electric RCV was 
performing well and outperforming its diesel counterpart; funding had been 
secured for additional services in the city centre for City of Culture year.  
  
The Committee were informed that there had been a downward trend nationally 
since Covid in waste being produced due to people spending less time at home. 
Members were told that the contractor was ahead of contract requirements.  
  
A Member asked about the social value aspect of procurement and what had 
been added and was informed that there had been work with third sector 
organisations and litter pick kits had been provided. 
  
It was noted that Waste & Fleet Services had achieved a £2m underspend 
although officers acknowledged that this could fluctuate due to demand and that 
trends would continue to be monitored.  
  
A Member queried whether the income the Council receive from waste to be burnt 
conflicted with the target of reducing waste across the district. Officers explained 
that the waste hierarchy was followed, and that the Council actively try to reduce 
waste.  
  
The Committee discussed waste energy carbon emissions and spoke about the 
possibility of carbon capture. The Committee were informed that plans were in 
place to explore this option at the Ferrybridge site and that new technologies were 
constantly explored and considered.  
  
The additional funding secured for City of Culture preparedness was highlighted 
and the Committee questioned whether plans were in place after City of Culture 
year. Officers told the Committee that the funding was time sensitive, and that 



 
6 

efficiency would be improved over this time, although further funding may be 
secured.  
  
The Committee discussed the food waste collection service that would be 
required to be introduced under new regulations. Officers stated that other local 
authorities had been consulted to discuss plans for the service. It was highlighted 
that some of the main issues were associated with cost and contamination. 
Document “AI” detailed that additional fleet, staff, storage and contracts would be 
needed with initial estimates showing circa £3.6 needed for vehicles, bins and 
caddies and around £1.7m per year in operating costs. Members asked if this 
would be funded by Government and officers confirmed that this was correct. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That a further progress report be presented to the Committee in 

December 2024.  
  

(2)           That a site meeting/plant tour be arranged for Members to visit AWM’s 
waste processing plant at Leeds and also the Ferrybridge FM2 waste 
to energy plant. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


